[Stephen T. Mather Day - July 4, 2017]

Resolution recognizing the accomplishments of Stephen T. Mather, the first director of the National Park Service and the namesake of San Francisco's family recreation camp, on his 150th birthday, and declaring July 4, 2017, as Stephen T. Mather Day in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Stephen T. Mather was born on July 4, 1867, in San Francisco; and WHEREAS, He graduated from Boys (Lowell) High School and UC Berkeley; and WHEREAS, He was appointed the first director of the National Park Service a century ago this year; and

WHEREAS, He laid the foundation of the National Park Service, defining and establishing the policies under which its areas shall be developed and conserved unimpaired for future generations; and

WHEREAS, He donated his time, energy, and his own finances to bettering the national park experience; and

WHEREAS, He recognized the value of the Sierra and "how it brings relief to the worried soul"; and

WHEREAS, He personally was responsible for setting aside 11 national parks and 18 national monuments, including the Grand Canyon, Bryce, Zion, the Grand Tetons, Denali, and Lassen; and

WHEREAS, He made it possible for millions of Americans to visit and enjoy our national parks; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco's family recreation camp was named in his honor, and his legacy is part of Camp Mather; now, therefore, be it;

RESOLVED, That, out of respect for his accomplishments, for historical accuracy, and to clear up any possible confusion over the pronunciation of his name, the Board of Supervisors of the City & County of San Francisco hereby notes that the correct pronunciation is "Math-er" (like rather); and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City & County of San Francisco honors Stephen

T. Mather on the 150th anniversary of his birth and for all the good that he did; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City & County of San Francisco commends

Stephen T. Mather for his stewardship of our national parks; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby declares

July 4, 2017 to be Stephen T. Mather Day in the City and County of San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

170608

Date Passed: May 23, 2017

Resolution recognizing the accomplishments of Stephen T. Mather, the first director of the National Park Service and the namesake of San Francisco's family recreation camp, on his 150th birthday, and declaring July 4, 2017, as Stephen T. Mather Day in the City and County of San Francisco.

May 23, 2017 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee

File No. 170608

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 5/23/2017 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Clerk of the Board

Unsigned 6/2/17 Mayor **Date Approved**

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board